Note: The participants are required to confirm their 
participation one day before on email ids 
estatehyderabad@rbi.org.in, vtirupathirao@rbi.org.in 
and asboralkar@rbi.org.in to make the necessary 
arrangements. 

Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) 

₹1,35,360/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirty-Five Thousand 

Three Hundred Sixty only)  from all the bidders in the 
form of NEFT/ Demand Draft/an irrevocable Bank 

Guarantee (BG) in Bank’s format as in Annex-II in 

favour of Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad before 

13:00 Hrs of March 11, 2026 

Details for NEFT 

IFSC Code – RBIS0NEFTHY (0 is zero)